ITEM NO.29+32

COURT NO.4

SECTION IX

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 13011/2018

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 13-04-2018 in WP No. 258/2014 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Bombay At Nagpur)

GAJANAN MAROTRAO NIMJE & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE RESERVE BANK OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

Diary No(s). 18893/2018 (IX)

[FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.74534/2018-PERMISSION TO FILE SLP/TP and IA No.74537/2018-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS and IA No.74848/2018-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS)

<u>Diary No(s)</u>. 20234/2018 (IX) (Permission to file the SLP)

SLP(C) No. 15818-15819/2018 (IX)

SLP(C) No. 15820-15821/2018 (IX)

Diary No. 24743 of 2018 (IX)

(I.A. No.91751/2018 - Application for permission to file SLP,

I.A. No.91759/2018 - Application for exemption from filing C/c of the impugned judgment,

I.A. No.91761/2018 - Application for permission to file additional documents,

I.A. No.91756/2018 - Application for deletion of respondents Nos.10 to 145 from the array of parties)

Date: 10-07-2018 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KURIAN JOSEPH HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Salman Khurshid, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Sanjay Hegde, Sr. Adv.

Dr. Rajeev B. M., Adv.

Mr. S. R. Setia, AOR

Ms. Shama Usmani, Adv.

Ms. Kunika, Adv.

Mr. V. Giri, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Madhav D. L., Adv.

Mr. Anshuman Singh, Adv.

Mr. Somanatha Padhan, AOR

2

Mr. Vinay Navare, Adv.

Ms. Gwen Karthika, Adv.

Ms. Deeplaxmi Matwankar, Adv.

Dr. Ravindra Chingale, Adv.

Ms. Abha R. Sharma, AOR

Mr. Prahlad Paranjape, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Mahabir Singh, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Kishor Lambat, Adv.

Mr. Anant Agarwal, Adv.

Ms. Sweta Rani, Adv.

Mr. Sachin Pahwa, Adv.

M/S. Lambat And Associates, AOR

Mr. Ramesh Babu M.P., Adv.

Ms. Manisha Singh, Adv.

Ms. Swati Setia, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following $O\ R\ D\ E\ R$

We have heard learned counsel for the parties.

Permission to file the special leave petition(s) is granted.

Issue notice in the special leave petitions.

Counter affidavit be filed within four weeks. Rejoinder, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter.

In case the persons concerned are still working, they shall not be disturbed. We make it further clear that so long as they are working they shall be paid salary.

Post on Wednesday, the 10th October, 2018 for final hearing.

Since this Court has posted the matter for final hearing, we request the High Court to defer the contempt petition for the time being.

www.ecourtsindia.com

As prayed, respondent No(s).10 to 145 are deleted from the array of the parties at the risk of the petitioner. I.A.No.91756 of 2018 is accordingly disposed of.

(MAHABIR SINGH) COURT MASTER (SH)

(RENU DIWAN) **ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**